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Shrimati Chandrasekhar: During this operation only about 148 houses were demolished.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know how many were demolished before the emergency and how many after that.
262(Ai)LSD-2.

Shrimati Cbaad.rasekhar: The mm question refers to a certain date, namely 5th April, 1963.
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Shrimati Chandrasekhar: May 1 reply to that question? About 380 camping-sites were allotted to the squatters during this period.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is the commOn practice in Delhi that the corporation authorities are afforded police help for demolition of the quarters rightly or wrongly, and if so. whether Government h~ve taken any decision to leave this for the futur~ to the corporation authorities and not give any police aid?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: In this particular area, the corporation does not come into the picture at all. It is the Delhi Development Authority, and it was they who took action for demolishing these quarters.
EconOmic Criteria for Backwardness

+ r Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
I Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
I Shri A. V. Raghavan:
I Shri Pottekkatt:
I Shri Hem Raj:

"914 J Shri D. J. Naik:
. '1 Shri G. Mohanty:

( Shri Rama Chandra

I Mallick:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

I Shri Onkarlal Berwa:
I Shrimati Renuka Ray:
l Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya:

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
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Union Government suggested to the States to apply economic criteria rather than caste distinctions for determining 'backwardness; and

(b) if so, whether some State Governments have adopted the economic criterion according to which persons, with annual income not exceeding Rs.
1200, will be treated a', belonging to "other backward classes" for the grant of Scholarships and tuition fees?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) Yes.

(b) A statement conta'ning the information available with the Government of India is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in the Library, see No. LT-1146163.]

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Is it a fact that the word 'backward' ha" been used in some States comprehensively so as to cover more than 80 per cent of the population, by grading it into 'backward' and 'more backward', and if so, wila! steps have been taken to discourage that practice?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: All that
;,.ve are d'.:.ing now is to suggest to the St,te Governments that they should adopt the econom'c criterion in'stead of the C,lsre C'riter~on. What the han.
Member hJS ~;:I~d may be true of some
~1:ate:::;.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: What will be the time by which the States are expected to switch on to the economic critE':l':oi. ?

io.~ in cprtain cases, In some cate-
ganes, it's between Rs, 1500 and Rs.
2000, in some others it is upto Rs, 2400.

Shri Basappa: May 1 know whether this econom;c ccj~erion of backwardness does not offend the wording ana sprit of the Constitution which speaks only of ('ducati0I1al and social backwardness of ti12 people as being the critErion?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: All these have been taken into consideration.

~ ~ smTi ~ : '1m ;;it hm
~~~~;f<i"m
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miT 'fiT ~ fif;lrr l'f1n' ~ 7

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: May have the 0 "est ion repeated clearly?

Mr. Speaker: Is the report given by Kaka Kalelkar available in Members?

Some Han. Members: Yes, yes,

Mr. Speaker: He can look into that
;:;nd need ",C't d.,-k a question about th::lt.

Shri Swell: May I know what wil!
~::!~ tne ~)·..>·t>.!"'; of .1 poor backward
n1crnbcc of the scbeduled tribes like Inyself vi£:- ~.-,·ls this economic criterion'?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: They are not covered by the econom'c criterion at aE. Canrudates for scholarships from ","vcry "r~!edu1ed tribe get all the f:idl1tlCs requirer! by them,

Shri Swell: That was not my ques-Shrimati Chandrasekhar: Even we L0'1

v.tho have ado1Jted this economic cri-
tcr'.on W'I] ~Dke some time to sw:tch on '2ntire~y to the economic criterion.
S'l, l!~e Sta1C's :llso will take their own time according to their own administrations,

~ fcnrfd ~ .... : '1m ,<,;;fil rl1"wm
"r fcrf-w;r WlIl 'fiT lPq' f.mr WIT % fit;
miT ~ ~"Ioo ~ m<'f ~ q;lf

~r ~ <i"m 'f<'rnf it fu;rr ~ ?
Shrimati Chandrasekhar: We have taken Rs. 1500 as the economic criter-

Mr. Speaker: She says the hon.
Member jc;: ifuite protected.

Shri Swell: My question is: will this economic criterion be applied to the scheduled tribes'

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: No. They are not covered by the economic criterion.

...n gm mf ;;rrqq: "lIT ~
;f ;;rr tfJ~ OR fGl1T ~ '31T 'i{ !:f'Rfi if Wffi
fif;lrr l'f1n' ~?
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Shrimati Cbandrasekhar: It may be due to the suggestions we made or it may be on their own. As per the statement 1 have laid on the Table, the States of Gujarat, Maharashtra and Mysore have already taken steps, and Punjab is also on the way. Some other States have also taken up this question.
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Shri Shivananjappa: May 1 know whether the criterion of backward-
1:\..:.:;;, lJ.i~l ~o\vn in the Backward
C.~~~ __ '- ,;t.~mi:~::jion'.s report is also
L: ',_, "c tee; upon and f0110wed by
Go-;ernment?

:,;:,ril".ti Chandrasekhar: We have taken the economic criterion because if we followed only the caste criteria, there may be other castes which may not come under backward classes according to caste, but will be economically backward. We want to help backward people, whether they belong to this caste or that caste, but they must be economically backward.

Dr. Sarojini Mahishi: Is it a fact that the facilities given to the backward classes are, in some cases, proving an incentive to remain backward?

Mr. Speaker: It is an expression of opinion.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: According to the statement laid on the Table, three States are giving this scholarship according to the recommendation. Has the Central Government given some grant to these States to carry out this suggestion?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: It is not a matter of carrying out our suggestion. For other backward classes the Central Government is giving grants for scholarship, post-matric and pre-
mateic.

Shri Tyagi: The hon. Minister made a distinction between backward classes and scheduled tribes. I want to know why a birth right should be recognised for the purpose of schola r-
ships etc? If a man i, quite well off, why should his son deprive the sons of poorer people?

l\tr. Speaker: He is arguing.
Shrimati Chandrasekhar: That is why v.~e are following the economic critecion and for the scheduled tribes, they a"c given the constitutional pro-
visioil.

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is Over and I am straightaway proceeding to the discussion and voting on the Demands for Grants under the cont",; of the Ministry of Finance, because frOln now onwards we have five hours to fill in. I will take up all other business that is on the Order Paper at 5 p.m. after putting these Demands.

Shri Bhakt Darshan: There is a Short Notice Question also, Sir_

~ ~ : qg- +l'f '3'fff 'f'Ff
rnq 'fTifiT I

Shri Tyagi: What ab,-ut the formal motions? Can they be taken up now?

Mr. Speaker: All at"", business that is on the Order Paper will be taken up after 5 O'Clock.

